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Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0003 

1. The purpose of this administrative modification is to Revise the Request for Proposal (RFP) and provide 
responses to the Request for Information (RFI’s): 

 
A.  The RFP is hereby revised as follows: 

(1) SF1442 Block 11: 

DELETE: 11. The Contractor shall begin performance within 15 calendar days and complete it within 915 
calendar days after receiving X award, _ notice to proceed. This performance period is X mandatory, _ 
negotiable. 

REPLACE WITH: 11. The Contractor shall begin performance within 15 calendar days and complete it  
within 915 calendar days after receiving _ award, X notice to proceed. This performance period is X 

mandatory, _ negotiable. 

(2) SF1442 Block 13, A.: 
 
DELETE: 13. ADDITIONAL SOLICITATION REQUIREMENTS:  
A. Sealed offers in original and 5 copies to perform the work required are due at the place specified in 

Item 8 by 01:00 PM (hour) local time 01 Dec 2015 (date). If this is a sealed bid solicitation, offers 
must be publicly opened at that time. Sealed envelopes containing offers shall be marked to show the 
offeror's name and address, the solicitation number, and the date and time offers are due. 

 
REPLACE WITH: 13. ADDITIONAL SOLICITATION REQUIREMENTS:  
A. Sealed offers in original and 5 copies to perform the work required are due at 937 N. Harbor Drive, 

Building 1, 3rd Floor, Room 323 San Diego, CA  92132-5190 by 01:00 PM (hour) local time 01 Dec 
2015 (date). If this is a sealed bid solicitation, offers must be publicly opened at that time. Sealed 
envelopes containing offers shall be marked to show the offeror's name and address, the solicitation 
number, and the date and time offers are due. 

 
B.  Responses to RFI’s received: 
 
RFI 15: Instructions to Bidders; Proposal Submittal Requirements, Page 7; Factors 1 through 4 are labeled 
with “Tab (1-4)”, the other required deliverables and forms are not. Is it acceptable to use tabs to label and 
separate all required deliverables and forms? 
 
Response 15: Provide Tab (1-4) for Factors 1 through 4 only.  No Tab is required for other deliverables 
and forms. 
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RFI 16: General Instructions to Bidders, Instructions to Bidders; Proposal Submittal Requirements, Page 8; 
Can NAVFAC please confirm the correct address to which hardcopies must be delivered? Block 13 refers 
to the ship-to address in block 8, which references block 7. The address in block 7 differs from address in 
instructions to bidders. 
 
Response 16: See A. (2) above for details. 
 
RFI 17: Contract Clauses, Section 00700 - Contract Clauses, Paragraph: 52.211-10 Commencement, 
Prosecution, And Completion of Work, Page 33; Will the period of performance commence within fifteen 
days of a Notice to Proceed (NTP) or from notification of contract award?  Clause 52.211-10 appears to 
conflict with SF1442 block 11 in that it specifies a NTP will be issued to start the POP time, as opposed to 
contract award. 
 
Response 17: See A. (1) above for details. 
 
RFI 18: WAWF Table, Section 00700 - Contract Clauses, Paragraph: 252.232-7006 Wide Area Workflow 
Payment Instructions, Page 46; Is it USMC’s intent to provide WAWF information at a later date?  The 
WAWF information on page 46 of the solicitation appears to be empty and it’s unclear whether this is 
intentional.    
 
Response 18: This information will be provided in Phase II. 
 
RFI 19: Evaluation Factors, Factor 6 – Small Business Utilization, Paragraph: 6A – Past Performance in 
Utilization of Small Business Concerns, Page 20; Sub-factor 6A, paragraph b references a Subcontractor 
History form (Exhibit E Small Business Past Performance) that offerors may need to complete. Exhibit E 
was not included with the original or amended solicitation postings provided to date.  Will NAVFAC 
provide an electronic copy of Exhibit E? 
 
Response 19: Per the Solicitation, Exhibit E will be provided in Phase II. 
 
RFI 20: Evaluation Factors, Factor 6 – Small Business Utilization, Paragraph: 6A – Past Performance in 
Utilization of Small Business Concerns, Page 20; Sub-factor 6A, paragraph c references a Subcontractor 
History form (Attachment D Small Business Past Performance) that offerors may need to complete. 
Attachment D was not included with the original or amended solicitation postings provided to date.  Will 
NAVFAC provide an electronic copy of Attachment D? 
 
Response 20: Attachment D & Exhibit E are the same document; Per the Solicitation, Exhibit E will be 
provided in Phase II. 
 
RFI 21: Evaluation Factors, Factor 6 – Small Business Utilization, Paragraph: 6A – Past Performance in 
Utilization of Small Business Concerns, Page 20; Exhibit E and Attachment D seem to have the same title, 
Small Business Past Performance.  Are these documents the same or different? 
 
Response 21: These documents are the same. 
 
RFI 22: Evaluation Factors, Factor 6 – Small Business Utilization, Paragraph: 6B – Small Business 
Participation, Page 21; Sub-factor 6B, subparagraph b (Page 22 – Evaluation of proposals submitted by 
Large Business Firms) references Exhibit C (Small Business Past Performance), Exhibit D (Small Business 
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Subcontracting Plan), Exhibit E – Small Business Offeror Small Business Participation Breakdown.  None 
of these documents were included in the original or amended solicitation documents issued to date.  Will 
NAVFAC provide these documents? 
 
Response 22: Per the Solicitation, Exhibit C, D, & E will be provided in Phase II. 
 
RFI 23: Contract Clauses, Section 00700 - Contract Clauses Paragraph: Section 52.236-27 Site Visit 
Construction, Page 43; Section 52.236-27 (Page 43) references that a site visit will be scheduled in Phase II 
of the RFP.  For planning purposes can NAVFAC estimate when the site visits will occur? 
 
Response 23: Specific Phase II dates are unknown at this time. It is the Governments intent to conclude 
Phase I in April 2016 and to award the project in August 2016. 
 
RFI 24: Phase II Acquisition Schedule; For planning purposes, can NAVFAC estimate the Phase II 
acquisition schedule?   
 
a.       When will NAVFAC notify Phase II down-selectees?   
b.      When will site walks occur?  
c.       What is the estimated schedule for Phase II RFQ responses?  
d.      When does NAVFAC estimate to make a Phase II award? 
 
Response 24: See Response 23 above for details.  
 
RFI 25: Letter of Commitment, Amendment 0001; If a teaming agreement is being provided as part of the 
submittal, as part of Factor 1 – Technical Approach, is the Letter of Commitment required in addition to the 
teaming agreement? 
 
If so, is it acceptable to add the Letter of Commitment as a cover page to Factor 2 – Experience? Please 
clarify whether or not this counts against the page count.  If it does, can NAVFAC please extend the page 
count allowed for Factor 2 – Experience? 
 
Response 25: Either the Teaming Agreement or the Letter of Commitment is required for Phase 1. This 
letter does NOT count against the page limitation. 
 
RFI 26: Site Walks and Deployment Operations; Because the deployment and lift capability of Helicopter 
Sky-Cranes is dependent on weather conditions and ambient temperature can NAVFAC estimate the 
timeframes/windows of opportunity offerors will have to perform site walks and actual deployment 
operations under Phase II of the program? 
 
Response 26: See Response 23 above for details. Phase II RFP will provide details for construction time 
periods. 
 
RFI 27: SubFactor 6B – Small business participation, Paragraph: Second paragraph a. The extent to which 
the proposal provides.., Page: 22, QUESTION: Though we understand Factor 6 will not be evaluated in 
Phase I, can a prime contractor utilize 2nd tier subcontractors to help meet/exceed the NAVFAC small 
business subcontracting targets? 
 
Response 27: This will be addressed in Phase II of this solicitation. 
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RFI 28: Section 00210, Paragraph: 5, Page: 15 of 54; When listing solar/battery experience, are you 
looking for experience that shows the ability to provide and convert multiple sources of power (generator, 
solar, UPS battery, conventional) and effectively transfer/disconnect that power so that equipment can 
continuously operate?  
 
Response 28: Yes, the solar/battery experience is required to design and develop a power system 
(generator, solar, UPS battery, conventional) that will provide a reliable and maintainable power system for 
the towers. 
 
RFI 29: Section 00210, Paragraph: 2, Page: 7 of 54; At page 7 of 54, Instructions to Offerors, 2.  Proposal 
Submittal Requirements, it states: “. . . the Offeror shall submit an Offeror’s Team Consent Form for each 
major subcontractor/teaming partner (e.g. team member, subcontractor, parent company, subsidiary, or 
other affiliated company, etc.) identified in the Offeror’s proposal.” At page 12, however, Basis of Award 
and Evaluation Factors, 2. Definition, o. Offeror’s Team is defined as follows: “. . . The Offeror’s outside 
Lead Design Firm and/or in-house Lead Designers(s), does not include subcontractors or consultants.” 
Please confirm that “subcontractors or consultants” at page 12 refers only to design firms or designers, 
while subcontractors, apart from design firms or designers, are team members per page 7.  
 
Response 29: Correct, page 12 refers to design subcontractors only while construction subcontractors are 
team members per page 7. 
 
RFI 30: Section 00210, Paragraph: 2, Page: 7 of 54; At page 7 of 54, Instructions to Offerors, 2. Proposal 
Submittal Requirements, Phase 1, it refers to “Offeror’s Team Consent Forms(s), Attachment (2),” while at 
page 14 of 52, 3.  Evaluation Factors, 5 Phase 1 Basis of Evaluation/Submission Requirements/Criteria 
Description, (a) (2) reference is made to “letter of commitment for each member of the Offeror’s team 
identified above (e.g. joint venture member, partner, team member, subcontractor, parent company, 
subsidiary, or other affiliated company, etc.)”. Please advise if Offeror is to submit both “Offeror’s Team 
Consent Form(s) Attachment (2) and a “letter of commitment for each member of the Offeror’s team 
identified above (e.g. joint venture member, partner, team member, subcontractor, parent company, 
subsidiary, or other affiliated company, etc.)”.. 
 
Response 30: Yes, offeror is to submit both. 
 
RFI 31: Section 00210 Basis of Award, Paragraph:  5. Factor 2 – Experience (a)(1), Page:15; Would it be 
possible that this criteria could be opened to a minimum of two (2) relevant construction projects?  It would 
seem that that current criteria is quite restrictive and would severely limit bidding competition for this 
project resulting in otherwise competent offerors being disqualified.  With this change the government 
would most likely benefit from more competition and selection alternatives for this project. 
 
Response 31: No. The RFP requires a minimum of (3) relevant projects.  
 
RFI 32: Exhibit A – Project Data Sheet; Is Block 1 of Exhibit A asking for the information of the Offeror 
or the information of the customer that we are listing using as an example of our experience? 
 
Response 32: Block 1 of Exhibit A is asking for the information of the Offeror or Subcontractor 
performing the work in said project. 
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SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM  
                The performance code has changed from Award to Notice.  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


